
Hone oJ thcTùalatìn Nwr NotionlWldllfe Reltg¿

RESOLUTTON 2015-013

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CONTRACT WITH DKS ASSOCIATES FOR THE SHERWOOD TSP PROJECT

IMPLEMENTATION REFINEMENT

WHEREAS, the existing City of Sherwood Transportation System Plan (TSP) was adopted by
Ordinance 2014-012 on June 17,2014; and

WHEREAS, the TSP updating effort was funded by an Oregon Department of Transportation
(ODOT) and Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development (LDCD) Transportation
Growth Management (TGM) Grant; and

WHEREAS, the TGM grant requirements contained specific requirements and limitations on the
utilization of the grant funds in the development of the TSP; and

WHEREAS, the TSP update contained construction cost data that was based on relative orders of
magnitude and are considered to be very conservative; and

WHEREAS, the intent of the current contract is to refine the construction cost estimates of the
projects listed in the TSP to a level to make the values usable for developing new System
Development Charge (SDC) rates and Capital lmprovement Project (ClP) budgeting; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with Oregon Revised Statutes 279C.110(8) and 279C.115(2), the
proposed contract is an extension of the work performed by DKS under a previous contract and the
value of the proposed work is less than $100,000; and

WHEREAS, City staff and DKS Associates did agree to a final scope of work and related fee which
meets the requirements and the budget constraints established for the project (see attached
Exhibit A - Scope of Work and Fee Schedule); and

WHEREAS, that DKS Associates contract fee for the proposed scope of work is an amount not to
exceed $52,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section l. The City Manager is authorized to enter into a professional services contract with
DKS Associates for the project scope and fee described in the attached Exhibit A in
an amount not to exceed $52,000.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to amend the contract by up to $2,600 (5%
contingency) for unanticipated issues, for a project total not-to-exceed budget
amount of $54,600.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption

Resolution 2015-013
February 3,2O15
Page 1 of 2, with Exhibit A (3 pgs)



Duly passed by the City Council this 3'd day of February 2015.

Mu

Resolution 2015-013
February 3, 2015
Page 2 of 2, with Exhíbit A (3 pgs)



Resolution 2015-013, Exhibit A
February 3, 201 5, 1 of 3

tanuary8,2Ol5

EXHIBIT A

0ob Galati

Cíty of Sherwood

22560 Slrì, Pine Street

Sherwood, OR97l4O

720 5W lt/rrhlngton 9t.

sultc5(,0

Podland, OR 9205
s03.243..35010

www.dþ¡¡¡oclatc¡rom

SubJect:Sh:rwood 15P - Prolcct lmplemørtetlon Rcllnrmcnt¡ 415,(05-006

Dear Bob:

Pcr your emaíl request on Decemb€r 78,2074, we hav€ provided this task scope. Ttr€ City desires support for ref¡n¡ng

the costs and summaries for projeß lncluded ln the recent Transportatlon System Plan update. Thls updated
informatlon would be used to provfde background lnformatíon that can prepare the Clty for potemlal fundlng

opportun¡tiei and grants as wellas €ståbfish baseline need¡ for potentlalfuture rate ¡tudles,

The table below summarizes the support that would be required for this anaþsls.

t

Ta¡k Dcscrlptlon

1) Management

and Meetings

. Prepare and maintain e prolect schedule key milestones and revlew periods

r Twlce-monthly check ln calls wlth Clty to review project progÍess

. Up to two meetlngs with Clty stâff to revlew proJect deliverables and/or address key

decisions polnts through the course of the projeet

2l ProJect Cost

Refinements

¡ Update project costs for up to 50 proJects lncluded ln the Sherwood TSP.

¡ Project costr will be at a planning level, but wilt include sufflcient dEtail comparable to
tools used to est¡mete proJea costs for Metro's RTP.

¡ Projeet cost template (including potent¡al unit costsf will be developed and provlded to
City staff for review prior to completing cost estímation for each project.

o An electronlc copy of flnal template with unit costs will be provlded for future Clty use.

¡ Project costs shall include, íf applicable, right of way cost assumpt¡ons for land (S/SF) as

provlded by Cfi staff. lf needed, tax assessor or onllne information for residentiaf property

wlll be used. Buslness costs, if needcd, wlll be provided by Clty of Sherwood,
o Conduct fleld vísits to verlfy crltlcal project cost elements (such as grade, retaining walls,

etc.) for projects

3) Project Cut

Sheets

a

a

Prepare a full-page project summary "cut-sheet" template wíth an overview of the project.

The template may include items such as: extents, background informatlon, benef¡ts,

constra¡nts, cost, etc. Review cut-sheet layout and content wlth CIty staff.

Prepare up to 45 project summaríes based on the cut-sheet template. lt is assumed that
projects wifl focus on trail andlor intersection and complex motor-vehlcle projects,

4)Summary

Memorandurn

. Prepare a draÍt memorandum that documents the prorect analysls and key assumpt¡ons.

o A final memorandum will be provlded based on one set of comments from Cþ staff.



Resolution 2015-013, Exhibit A
February 3,20'15, 2 of 3

Bob Galatl

Sheru¿ood TSP - Project lmplementation Reflnements

Page2 of 2

TEVEI OF EFFORT

Up to 500 hours of staff time will be needed for thls effort. Should other tasþ meetings or reviews be requested,

they will be addressed in subsequent task scopes on an ltem-by-item basis.

AGßEEMEfÚT

ln conside¡ation of the performance of tJrese servlces, DKs Assoclates will be compensated on a üme and materials bæis

ln accordance wlth the hourly billlng rates set forth in the attached fee schedule, subjectto revlsion January l,20l6,for a

maximum fee of 552,ü)0, This fee ls based upon the scope sf services and la¡el of effort presented above.

DKS wlll involce monthly based upon the time and materials expended. Payments are due on a net 30 day basis. A

servke charge of t-1"14 percent per month compounded will be ¡ssessed on billings not paid when due. lf payment of our
lnvoices is not made wlthin 45 days of the due date, DK5 reserves the r¡ghtto c€ase work on this project unt¡l ¡uch tlme as

paymentlsrecelved. lntheeventofanylitigatlonbetweenthepartlestothlsagreementarislngfromthFaEreemert,the
prerrailíng party ihall be reimbursed for its reasonable attorney's fees and costs,

Should the se¡vices not be authorized in thirty 130) days; or should changes oæur in the scope or hvel of effor! or should

the completlon date extend beyond December 31, 2015 due to c¡rcumstances beyond DKS's control; we reserve the right

to revise the scope, our billing ratet budget and schedule to reflect then current conditions. Such renrisions will be

effecæd through amendments to this agreement.

lf this agreement ls acceptable, please have a duly authorlzed official of your company sþn below and return one original

for our files. That signature wlll constltute forrnal authorization to proceed w¡th the services according to the terms

outlined.

lf you have any questions about thls scope of servicet please call me or Garth Appanaitis.

Sincerely,

Dl(S AssoeJates

A Corporatlon

Chris 5. Maciejewski, P.E, PTOE

Principal

Approved by:

Cltyof Shemood

By:

Title Date



Resolution 2015-013, Exhibit A
February 3, 2015, 3 of 3

DKS Aasoclates
Fee Schcdule

EXHIBIT A e¿,+4

or¿dcs
Salary Rrn¡e
t Per Hour Ovcrhcad Profit FCCT\,f Billing Ralc

Te¡h Levol DlGrzidc I
TechLstolBlG¡zde2
Tcch Lcvel FIO¡aÁe1
Te¡h Level GlG,rade 4
Tcch Level Hß¡a&S
Tech Lcvcl UG¡adc 6
TechLøtel IlG¡¿&,7
Tcch Lcvcl ll0rade I
TenhLotclUGraÁe9
Tech Lcvel lt//Gødel0
Grade ll
Gtade 12

Grade 13

Gradc14
G¡adc15
Gradc 16
Ctnde l7
Grade l8
Gradc 19

Grade20
G¡adc2l
G¡ade22
Ct¡ade23
G¡ade24
G¡ade 25
G¡ade26
G¡ade27
G¡ùe28
Grade29
Grade 30
Gradc 3l
û¡¿Åc32
Grade 33
Gradc 34
Grade 35
G¡¿lde36
Grade3T
Grade 38
Grade39
Grade,l0

3 11,43

s 13,07

$ 14.70

$ 16.33

I 17.97

¡ 19.60

t 21.2X
j 22,87
g 24.50
Í 26.t3
s 27.77
j 29.40

f 3t,03
î 32,66
g 34.30
$ 35.93

s 37.56
s 39.20

$ 40.E3

8 42.46
I UJo
Î 4s.73
s 47.t6
s 49.00
$ 50.63
f 52.26

$ 53.E9

s 55.53

s 57.16
I 58.79
I 60.43
j 62.06
$ 63,69
s 65.33
I 6696
I 68.59
s 70.23

s 7r.86
¡ 73.49
î 7s.t2

t3.06
14,70
16.17

r7.96
t9,60
2t,21
22,t6
24.50
26.11
27,76
29,40
31.03
32.6
34.29
35.91
17.s6
39.19
40.83
42.46

4.09
4s,73
47.36
4E.99
s0.63
52.26
53.t9
s5.52
57.t6
5t.79
60.42
62.06
61.69
6s.32
66.96
6t.59
?0.22
71.86
73.49
75.12
76.75

176.t6'/o
l76,t6c/c
176.E6'/o

176,E6t/o

t76,E60/¡
l76.E6o/o
176.t6'/o
l76.E6o/¡
176.E60/t

176,E6a/t

t76,860/o
176.E6o/t
176,E60/o

176.E6o/o

176.86c/o

176.86o/c

176.860/o

176.86'/c
176.86e/o

176.86o/t

176,860/o

l76.t6o/o
t76.86%
176,860/o

t76,t60/o
176.E6o/o

176.86%
176,t60/t
176.E6t/t
t76.86.h
176.E60/c

176.86/o
176.86o/c

176.86o/o

176.660/'
t76.860/:
176.E6e/c

176.t6o/o

176.860/o

l76.t6o/"

10.SV/o

10,5u/o
10.50%
10.5V/¡
10.5f/o
t0,w/.
10,5v/t
10.5v/c
10.50'/e
10.Str/c
10.50%
10.50%
10,50./o

105V/o
10.50'/c
lO.30o/o

l0.SÙo/c

lO-50t/"
10.50o/o

10.50o/o

10,50o/o

10,500/o

10.50ú/o

10.50%
10.5V/o
10.5ú/o
10.5U/t
10.5P/o

10.50o/o

10.50%
10.5P/t
10.500/o

10.5V/o
10.50c/c

lO.SV/o
lO.Sïo/c

lO.5V/o
t0.50%
t0,50./o
LO.SV/o

0.240'/o
0,240./o

0.240%
0.24U/o
0.240t/ø

0.24O'/t
0.240%
0.240%
0.240%
0.24U/o
0.2400/o

0.240%
0.24V/o
0,M00/o
0.24ú/o
0.24V/o
024F/¿
0.240%
0,2400/o

024ff/o
0.248/o
0.240c/o

0.24V/c
0.24V/o
0.240o/o

0240o/o

0.240%
0240%
0.240%
0.24ú/o
0.240?/o

0.240o/o

0.240o/c

0.24V/e
O.24f/o
t.24V/o
0.24U/o
0.24V/c
024f/t
0240%

3 35.01

s 40.01

t 45.0r
s 50.01

$ 5r.01
$ 60.0r
f 65.01

3 70.0r
t 75.0t
$ t0.01
s 85.0r
s 90,01

$ 95.0r
s 100.0r
s 105.01

s l10.01
s 115.01

s 120.0t
î t25.0t
E 130.01

f 135.0I

S l,l0.0l
s r45.01
¡ 150.01

¡ 155,01

$ 160.0r
s 165.01

f r70.0t
$ 175.01
$ 180.01

$ rt5.0l
$ 190.01

$ 195.01

s 200.01
$ 205.01
$ 210.01
s 215.0t
g 220.0t
t 225.01

$ 230.01

40.00
45.00
50.00
55.00
60.00
6s.ffi
70.00
75.00
E0.00
t5.00
90,00
95.00

100.00
105.00
110.00
I15.00
120.00
t25.00
130.00
t35.00
140.00
l45.OO
r50.00

t85.00
r90.00
195.00
200.00
205.00
210.00
215.00
220.00
225.00
230.00
235.0O

t
$

f
$

t
¡
f
$
f
s
f
$
¡
s
J
Í
t
s
s
$
$
¡
$
s
s
$
$
s
s
$
$

$

s
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

r55.00
160.00

75,00
t0.00

65.00
70.00

l¡bor Cost¡
tndividual direst labor ratcs may change duc to promot¡onVperformanc€ considerations,

Dlrect l{on-L¿bor Go¡tc
All dfrecl non-labor costs shall be bílþd at cost plus 10o/o adminobativc fee.
Ground travel will be charged at ihe cunent GSA míleage rate at he üme ol tîevel,.


